
By:AATaylor of Galveston S.B.ANo.A2188
(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA10,A2017; MarchA29,A2017, read

first time and referred to Committee on Education; AprilA26,A2017,
reported adversely, with favorable Committee Substitute by the
following vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0; AprilA26,A2017, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
TaylorAofAGalvestonAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
LucioAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BettencourtAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
CampbellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HallAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HuffinesAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HughesAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SeligerAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
TaylorAofACollinAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
UrestiAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WestAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B.ANo.A2188 By:AATaylor of Galveston

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the average daily attendance calculation for students
over 18 years of age who are in an off home campus instructional
arrangement.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 42.151, Education Code, is amended by

adding Subsection (f-1) to read as follows:
(f-1)AANotwithstanding Subsection (f), a student who is 18

years of age or older who has met graduation credit requirements and
is in an off home campus instructional arrangement is a full-time
equivalent student if the student receives 20 hours of contact a
week. A student described by this subsection is a part-time
equivalent student if the student receives 10 hours or more but less
than 20 hours of contact a week. The commissioner may adopt rules
necessary to administer this section.

SECTIONA2.AAThe commissioner of education may adopt rules to
administer this Act.

SECTIONA3.AAThe commissioner of education is required to
implement this Act only if the legislature appropriates money
specifically for that purpose. If the legislature does not
appropriate money specifically for that purpose, the commissioner
of education may, but is not required to, implement this Act using
other appropriations available for the purpose.

SECTIONA4.AAThis Act applies beginning with the 2017-2018
school year.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5

1-6

1-7
1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18

1-19

1-20
1-21

1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43
1-44
1-45

1-46

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=ED&Value=42.151&Date=4/26/2017

