1-1 1-2 1-3 1-4 1-5	By: Taylor of Galveston (In the Senate - Filed March 10, 2017; March 29, 2017, read first time and referred to Committee on Education; April 26, 2017, reported adversely, with favorable Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0; April 26, 2017, sent to printer.)
1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
$ \begin{array}{c} 1-7\\ 1-8\\ 1-9\\ 1-10\\ 1-11\\ 1-12\\ 1-13\\ 1-14\\ 1-15\\ 1-16\\ 1-17\\ 1-18\\ \end{array} $	YeaNayAbsentPNVTaylor of GalvestonXLucioXBettencourtXCampbellXHallXHuffinesXHughesXSeligerXTaylor of CollinXWestX
1-19 1-20 1-21	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B. No. 2188 By: Taylor of Galveston A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT
1-22 1-23 1-24 1-25 1-26 1-27 1-28 1-30 1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45	relating to the average daily attendance calculation for students over 18 years of age who are in an off home campus instructional arrangement. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: SECTION 1. Section 42.151, Education Code, is amended by adding Subsection (f-1) to read as follows: (f-1) Notwithstanding Subsection (f), a student who is 18 years of age or older who has met graduation credit requirements and is in an off home campus instructional arrangement is a full-time equivalent student if the student receives 20 hours of contact a week. A student described by this subsection is a part-time equivalent student if the student receives 10 hours or more but less than 20 hours of contact a week. The commissioner may adopt rules necessary to administer this section. SECTION 2. The commissioner of education may adopt rules to administer this Act. SECTION 3. The commissioner of education is required to implement this Act only if the legislature appropriates money specifically for that purpose. If the legislature does not appropriate money specifically for that purpose, the commissioner of education may, but is not required to, implement this Act using other appropriations available for the purpose. SECTION 4. This Act applies beginning with the 2017-2018 school year.
1-46	* * * *

1